DOCUMENT 00 41 13.3

BID FORM - PACKAGE F, HVAC TRADES

	Governing Board of Mountain View Los Altos High School District ("District")					
From:	O.C. McDonald Company Inc. (Proper Name of Bidder)					
Bid, the necessa conditi	Bid. The undersigned declares that the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Invitation to Instructions to Bidders, and the Special Conditions have been read, and agrees and proposes to furnish all ry labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and ons of the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications for the g project:					
	Los Altos High School Music Building Modernization					
	Bid Package F, HVAC Trades					
	("Work" or "Contract")					
	will accept in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all taxes included: AL BASE BID					
TO1						
NOT INC	AL BASE BID E: IF THERE ARE ALLOWANCES IDENTIFIED IN THIS BID FORM, \$_\$413,169.00 Dollars					
NOT INC	E: IF THERE ARE ALLOWANCES IDENTIFIED IN THIS BID FORM, \$ \$413,169.00 Dollars UDE ANY ALLOWANCE (S) AMOUNTS IN THESE BID AMOUNTS. Stription Strip					
NO INC 2. Add nee 3. Un the	E: IF THERE ARE ALLOWANCES IDENTIFIED IN THIS BID FORM, \$ \$413,169.00 Dollars UDE ANY ALLOWANCE (S) AMOUNTS IN THESE BID AMOUNTS. Strice Descriptions of alternates are primarily scope definitions and do not essarily detail the full range of materials and processes needed to complete the construction. [None]					

understands the scope of Work required in this bid, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its bid, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.

6. Requests for Clarification. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or

omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Bid Clarification.

- 7. <u>Contract Time.</u> The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- **8.** <u>Contractual Provisions.</u> The undersigned hereby acknowledges and agrees to be bound by following provisions and all provisions in the Contract Documents:
 - The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement.
 - The "Changes in the Work" provisions in the General Conditions that limit the permitted charges
 and mark-ups on change orders and on the amount of home office overhead that the successful
 bidder can receive from the District.
 - The "Claims" provisions in the General Conditions that delineate the required process to submit and process disputes and claims.
- 9. <u>Bid Open for 90 Days.</u> It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.
- 10. Attachments. The following documents are attached hereto:
 - The Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
 - The Designated Subcontractors List
 - The Noncollusion Declaration
 - Iran Contracting Act Certification
- **11.** <u>Bid Clarification Acknowledgement:</u> Receipt and acceptance of the following Bid Clarification is hereby acknowledged:

No. 1 , Dated February 10, 2025	No, Dated		
No. 2 , Dated February 18, 2025	No, Dated		
No, Dated	No, Dated		
No, Dated	No, Dated		
Or check here if <u>no</u> Bid Clarification were issued.			

- 12. <u>Bidder's License.</u> Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is as stated in the Invitation to Bid. Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.
- **13.** <u>Labor Harmony.</u> The undersigned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- **14. <u>DIR Registration.</u>** Bidder shall ensure that it and its Subcontractors comply with the registration and compliance monitoring provisions of Labor Code section 1771.4, including furnishing its CPRs to the Labor

Commissioner, and are registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5.

- **15. Prequalification.** The Bidder confirms that it has been prequalified by the District. In addition, the Bidder confirms that, if the Project has electrical, mechanical, or plumbing components that will be performed by first-tier subcontractor with the following license classifications, then those subcontractors have also been prequalified by the District: C36.
- 16. <u>General Acknowledgement.</u> The Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- 17. False Claims Act. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov. Code, §12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

February 18, 2025 Date:
Proper Name of Bidder: O.C. McDonald Company Inc.
Signature: MAH MI HOMAN
By: Matt McDonald (Print Name)
Title: President / CEO
Address of Bidder: 1150 W. San Carlos St. San Jose, Ca 95126
Telephone Number:(408) 295-2182
Fax Number:(408) 295-0626
E-mail: Bids@ocmcdonald.com
Webpage: http://www.ocmcdonald.com
Bidder's Taxpayer Identification No.: 94-1393070
Bidder's DIR Registration No.: 1000002885
Contractor's License No(s): No.: <u>177271</u> Class: <u>A</u> Expiration Date: <u>7/31/26</u>
No.: 177271 Class: B Expiration Date: 7/31/26
No.: 177271 Class: $C20$ Expiration Date: $7/31/26$

Type of Organization of Bidder: __HVAC Estimator

If Bidder is a corporation, provide the following:

Name of Corporation: __O.C. McDonald Company Inc.

President: __Matt McDonald

Secretary: __Amy Pacheco

Treasurer: __Amy Pacheco

END OF DOCUMENT

Mountain View Los Altos High School District SUBMIT AS PART OF BID BID FORM DOCUMENT 00 41 13- 12

DOCUMENT 00 43 36

DESIGNATED SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

Los	Los Altos High School Music Building Modernization				
Bid	Package F	, HVAC	Trades ("Work" or "Contract")		
1.	the scope of Work th agrees that under Pu	at each will perform if the Contract blic Contract Code section 4100, et s	n of each subcontractor who will be employed, and is awarded to the Bidder. Bidder acknowledges and seq., it must clearly identify the name and location of or service to the Bidder in or about the		

construction of the Work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of Bidder's total Bid.

- CSLB Number. Bidder must provide the Contactor State License Board number ("CSLB No.") for all listed subcontractors.
- 3. **DIR Number.** Bidder must provide the Department of Industrial Relations registration number ("**DIR No**.") for all listed subcontractors.
- **4. Same Scope.** If more than one subcontractor is named for the same scope of Work, state with specificity the particular scope or portion that each subcontractor will perform.
- 5. No Vendors or Suppliers. Bidder need not list entities that are only vendors or suppliers of materials.
- **6. Not Listed.** As to any Work that Bidder fails to list that is in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of Bidder's total Bid, Bidder agrees that it is qualified to perform that scope of Work and will perform that scope of Work, or be subjected to penalty under applicable law.
- 7. Alternate Work. If alternate bids are called for and Bidder intends to use Subcontractors different from or in addition to those Subcontractors listed for work under the base Bid, Bidder must list Subcontractors that will perform Work in an amount in excess of one half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of Bidder's total Bid, including alternates.
- **8. Prequalification.** If the Project has electrical, mechanical, or plumbing components that will be performed by subcontractors performing under the following license classification(s), then each of those subcontractors must also have been prequalified by the District: C-36.
- **9. DVBEs.** Bidder must indicate which, if any, of its subcontractors are disabled veteran business enterprises (DVBE) and the estimated percentage of the Work those subcontractor(s) will perform.
- 10. <u>Bidders may correct inadvertent error(s) in listing subcontractors' CSLB Nos. or DIR Nos. within twenty-four</u> (24) hours after bid opening.
- **11. Additional Sheets.** If further space is required for the list of proposed subcontractors, additional sheets showing the required information, as indicated below, shall be attached hereto and made a part of this document and submitted with this form.

Project No: 1950.00

I certify and declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that all the information listed on the following page(s) is complete, true, and correct.

Date:	February	18, 2025	
Prope	r Name of Bidder:	O.C. McDonald Company Inc.	
Signat	ure:	M. Donald	
Ву:	Matt McDona		(Print Name)
Title:	President/CEO		

Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.: 483939
Name	(Scope)	Business	
Syserco, Inc.	Controls	Fremont, Ca	DIR No.: 1000010773 If DVBE, % of Work: N/A
Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.:
Name	(Scope)	Business	
Quality Air Services	Duct Cleaning	San Leandro, Ca	DIR No.: 1000008354 If DVBE, % of Work: N/A
Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.: 708453
Name	(Scope)	Business	
Alpha Air Balancing Agency	Balancing	Carmel, Ca	DIR No.: 1000008381 If DVBE, % of Work: N/A
Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.: 474795
Name	(Scope)	Business	
Performance Contracting Inc.	Insulation	Livermore, Ca	DIR No.: 1000004922 If DVBE, % of Work: N/A
Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.:
Name	(Scope)	Business	
			DIR No.: If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.: DIR No.:
Name	(Scope)	Business	
			If DVBE, % of Work:

Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.:
Name	(Scope)	Business	10000
			DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor Name	Portion of Work (Scope)	Location of Business	CSLB No.:
Name	(эсоре)	Dusiness	DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor Name	Portion of Work (Scope)	Location of Business	CSLB No.:
			DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor Name	Portion of Work (Scope)	Location of Business	CSLB No.:
			DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor Name	Portion of Work (Scope)	Location of Business	CSLB No.:
			DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor Name	Portion of Work (Scope)	Location of Business	CSLB No.:
			DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor Name	Portion of Work (Scope)	Location of Business	CSLB No.:
			DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor Name	Portion of Work (Scope)	Location of Business	CSLB No.:
			DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:

Subcontractor Name	Portion of Work (Scope)	Location of Business	CSLB No.:
			DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.:
Name	(Scope)	Business	DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor Name	Portion of Work (Scope)	Location of Business	CSLB No.:
			DIR No.:
	:		If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.:
Name	(Scope)	Business	DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.:
Name	(Scope)	Business	DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.:
Name	(Scope)	Business	DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.:
Name	(Scope)	Business	DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:
Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of	CSLB No.:
Name	(Scope)	Business	
•			DIR No.:
			If DVBE, % of Work:

END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 43 50

Project No: 1950.00

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code § 2204)

Los Altos High S	School Music	Building Modernization		
Bid Package	,_	HVAC	Trades (" Work" or "Cont	tract")
		Code (PCC) section 2204, an Ir vices of one million dollars (\$1	ran Contracting Act certification ,000,000) or more.	is required for
Contractor shal	l complete <u>O</u>	NLY ONE of the following thre	e paragraphs.	
X 1	Contractor	's Total Base Bid is less than o	ne million dollars (\$1,000,000).	
	on the cur California I 2203(b), ai (\$20,000,0 person wil	rent list of persons engaged in Department of General Service and Bidder is not a financial ins 100) or more in credit to anoth I use the credit to provide goo on the current list of persons 6	n dollars (\$1,000,000) or more, investment activities in Iran cress ("DGS") pursuant to Public Contitution extending twenty millioner person, for 45 days or more, ds or services in the energy secondary in investment activities	eated by the ontract Code § on dollars . if that other tor in Iran and is
		OR		
L 3	has given p	orior written permission to Co	n dollars (\$1,000,000) or more, intractor to submit a proposal promission from the District is inc	ursuant to PCC
			r to this certification, that the c der the laws of the State of Cal	
Date: Feb	oruary 18, 2	2025		
Proper Name of Signature:	f Contractor:	O.C McDonald Com	pany Inc.	
1/	McDonald	l	(Print Name)	
Title: Presi	ident/CEO		<u></u>	
		5ND 05 D6		

END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 43 40

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION Public Contract Code § 7106

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

Los Altos Hig	h School Music Building	Modernization	
Bid Package	F,	HVAC	Trades ("Work" or "Contract")
The undersig	ned declares:		
I am the	President/CEO		[PRINT YOUR TITLE]
of <u>O.C.</u>	McDonald Company	Inc.	[PRINT FIRM NAME],
the party ma	king the foregoing bid.		
organization, induced or so colluded, con bidding. The laconference we element of the has not, direct divulged information pay, any page 100 programmers.	or corporation. The bid in or corporation. The bid in olicited any other bidder to spired, connived, or agreed bidder has not in any many of the bid price, or of that of strip or indirectly, submitted from the bid price or data relative to the such person or entity for such person or entity for such spirits of the bid price.	s genuine and not colluge of put in a false or shamed with any bidder or an aner, directly or indirectly or indirectly or other bidder or any other bidder. All stated his or her bid price of hereto, to any corporate gent thereof, to effect purpose.	disclosed person, partnership, company, association, sive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly in bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly nyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from tly, sought by agreement, communication, or my other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost atements contained in the bid are true. The bidder or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or tion, partnership, company, association, organization tate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and with the same true.
liability comp	any, limited liability parti nd does execute, this dec	nership, or any other er	itity, hereby represents that he or she has full power
	er penalty of perjury und declaration is executed o		of California that the foregoing is true and correct
Date: Feb	ruary 18, 2025		
Proper Name Signature:	of Bidder: O.C. McI	Donald Company In	c
ву:Ма	tt McDonald		(Print Name)
Title: Presi	dent/CEO		

END OF DOCUMENT

Mountain View Los Altos High School District

SUBMIT AS PART OF BID

DOCUMENT 00 43 13

Project No: 1950.00

BID BOND

DOCUMENT 00 43 13-1

BID BOND (SECURITY)

(Note: If Bidder is providing a bid bond as its bid security, Bidder must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

Los Altos H	igh Scho	ol Mus	c Building Modernization		
Bid Package	<u> </u>		HVAC	Trades ("Work" or "Contract")
The undersi	gned, _	O.C.	McDonald Company Inc		as Principal ("Principal");
and organized a	nd exist		erty Mutual Insurance Company er and by virtue of the laws of		_ as Surety ("Surety"; a corporation Massachusetts and
authorized Mountain \ Bid Price Do pursuant to	to do bu /iew Los ollars, la the pro	siness a Altos H wful mo visions	s a surety in the State of Califi ligh School District ("District" oney of the United States, for t	ornia) are held a) as Obligee, in t he payment to t ach of us, bind o	
Work specification within the top the Principal for bid, and file materials as becoming esustained by performance and the Oblifull force and	ically de ime and r signatus two bostonia two bostonia transference in the Obstonia transference become and la effect	manne manne re, the onds (or d by lav or if th ligee th bor and coming of and the	in the accompanying bid and required under the Contract Principal enters into a written be guaranteeing faithful perforw), and meets all other condition of the Principal shall fully reimburs rough failure of the Principal to material bonds, and to meet effective, then this obligation is surety shall immediately issuer	if the District aw Documents, after contract, in the mance and the contract e and save harm o enter into the all other condition is hall be null and e full payment of	has submitted a bid to the District for all vards the contract to the Principal and, er the prescribed forms are presented to prescribed form in accordance with the other guaranteeing payment for labor and act between the Principal and the Obligee cless the Obligee from any damage written contract and to file the required ons to the Contract between the Principal void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in of the sum stated above to the Obligee ps to nullify or void this obligation.
work to be pobligation u	oerform nder thi	ed there s bond,	eunder, or the specifications a	ccompanying the	the terms of the call for bids, or to the e same, shall in any way affect its hange, extension of time, alteration or
			upon this bond by the Obligee hat suit, including a reasonabl		s recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs to be fixed by the Court.
	award	is made	. Unless otherwise required b		pe returned within sixty (60) days from may withdraw its bid for ninety (90) days
IN WITNESS	WHERE	OF, this	instrument has been duty exe	cuted by the Pri	incipal and Surety above named, on
Date:	Februa	ry 18, 20	25	<u> </u>	
Principal:	O.C. M	Donald	Company, Inc.		
Signature: _		! #	fll Hanala		
Ву:	Matt Mo	Donald			_ (Print Name)

Los Altos High School Music Building Modernization

cparsons@woodruffsawyer.com
Ernail of California Agent of Surety

Bidder must attach Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety and a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted Surety Insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.			
State of California)			
County of Santa Clara)			
On February 19, 2025 before me,	Heidi L. Dunn, Notary Public Here insert Name and Title of the Officer		
personally appeared	Matt McDonald Name(s) of Signer(s)		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ev subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledghis/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/hor the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,	ged to me that he/she/they executed the same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under laws of the State of California that the foregon paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
	Signature Signature of Notary Public		
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIC			
Though this section is optional, completing this info	ormation can deter alteration of the document or		
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Attached Document: Document 00 43 13 I	BID BOND (SECURITY) – Project No. 1950.00		
Document Date: 2/18/25	Number of Pages: Two (2)		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Christina Parsons Att	orney-in-Fact (Notarized February 18, 2025)		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name: Matt McDonald ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s): President ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner - Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Top of thumb here		
Signer is Representing: O.C. McDonald Co., Inc.	Signer is Representing:		

÷ ,

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

$\\ \\ \times \\$	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California)	
County of Contra Costa)	
On 02 18 2025 before me, CI	hristopher Michael Howell, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedChristina Parsons	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	v evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are vledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
	of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL HOWELL Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2464327 My Comm. Expires Sep 26, 2027	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature
	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this	information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other That	an Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Christina Parsons	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
WWW.WWW.NAWW.WWW.WWW.WW.WW.WW.WW.WW.WW.WW.WW.WW.W	



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8212857 - 024079

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Andrew S. Holloway, Charles R. Shoemaker, Christina Parsons, Christopher M. Howell, Karen Rhodes, Kathleen Earle, Kelly Holtemann, Lucy M. Dunham, Mark M. Munekawa, Nathalia P. Sholl, Nerissa S. Bartolome, Patrick R. Diebel, Rossio Polio, Valerie Takeuchi, Yvonne Roncagliolo, Zachary V. Overbay

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, CA state of all of the city of San Francisco execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/ or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida, and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 17th day of December , 2024





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

By

Nathan J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

On this 17th day of December, 2024 before me personally appeared Nathan J. Zangerle, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Ser Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County nmission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044

By: Ieresa Pastella Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

bond and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, see call 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such For bon please o instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings. bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Nathan J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 18th day of February







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

of Boston, Massachusetts, organized under the laws of Massachusetts, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Plate Glass, Liability, Workmen's Compensation, Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit, Sprinkler, Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 15th day of November, 1961,

I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 15th day of November, 1961.

Fee \$10

F. Britton McConnell
Insurance Commissioner

Rec. No. 273766

Filed 11/14/61

Ву

John N. Andrews

Certification

I, the undersigned Insurance Commissioner of the State of California, do hereby certify that I have compared the above copy of Certificate of Authority with the duplicate of original now on file in my office, and that the same is a full, true, and correct transcript thereof, and of the whole of said duplicate, and said Certificate of Authority is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 5th day of May, 2004.

John Garamendi Insurance Commissioner

Ву

Pauline D'Andrea